(=1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a) 8.155.320 231.494 2 (6.482.955) (152.533) 2

 22. Total fair value of financial
instruments used for foreign currency
hedges  -- -- -- -- -- --

 23. Hedged portion of foreign currency
assets -- -- -- -- -- --
 24. Hedged portion of foreign currency
liabilities -- -- -- -- -- --
 25. Export -- -- -- -- -- --
 26. Import -- -- -- -- -- --

40
CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN
TURKISH

MHR GAYRİMENKUL YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024
(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

Currency Risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The following table details the Company’s foreign currency sensitivity analysis and assets and liabilities
denominated in foreign currency as at 31 December 2024 and 2023 for the changes at the rate of 10%
ith all other variables held constant:
 Foreign Exchange Sensitivity Analysis

31.12.2024 Profit / Loss  Equity

Appreciation
of foreign
currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

Appreciation
of foreign
currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

Change in USD against TL by 10%
   1- USD Net Asset / Liability 1.339.020 (1.339.020)  1.339.020 (1.339.020)
   2- Hedged portion of USD Risk (-) -- --  -- --

3- USD Net Effect (1+2) 1.339.020 (1.339.020)  1.339.020 (1.339.020)

Change in EUR against TL by 10%
   4- EUR Net Asset / Liability 140.286 (140.286)  140.286 (140.286)
   5- Hedged portion of EUR Risk (-) -- --  -- --

6- EUR Net Effect (4+5) 140.286 (140.286)  140.286 (140.286)

 TOTAL (3+6)  1.479.306 (1.479.306)  1.479.306 (1.479.306)

 Foreign Exchange Sensitivity Analysis

31.12.2023 Profit / Loss  Equity

Appreciation
of foreign
currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

Appreciation
of foreign
currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

Change in USD against TL by 10%
   1- USD Net Asset / Liability (648.303) 648.303  (648.303) 648.303
   2- Hedged portion of USD Risk (-) -- --  -- --

3- USD Net Effect (1+2) (648.303) 648.303  (648.303) 648.303

Change in EUR against TL by 10%
   4- EUR Net Asset / Liability 7 (7)  6 (6)
   5- Hedged portion of EUR Risk (-) -- --  -- --

6- EUR Net Effect (4+5) 7 (7)  6 (6)

 TOTAL (3+6)  (648.296) 648.296  (648.297) 648.297

Interest Rate Risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk through the material influence of rate changes on interest
bearing assets and liabilities. The Company manages this risk by stabilising the interest rates of its
assets and liabilities or by using financial instruments for hedging purposes.

 31.12.2024 31.12.2023

Fixed-interest rate financial instruments
Financial assets 635.199.937 1.373.667.607

Time deposits 635.199.937 1.373.667.607
Financial liabilities -- --
Floating-interest rate financial instruments

Financial assets -- --
Financial liabilities -- --